CHAPTER 332.

(S. F. No. 591.1

AN ACT TO AMEND "AN ACT FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND REGULA-TION OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN THE CITY OF WINONA," AP-PROVED MARCH SIXTH (6TH), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVEN-TY-EIGHT (1878), AND SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of an act entitled an act for the establishment and regulation of the public schools in the city of Winona, approved March six (6), eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and all acts amendatory thereof, be and the same is

hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 2. The board of education shall consist of two (2) directors from each ward of said city, who shall be actual residents of such ward, and elected by the qualified voters therein, and one (1) director at large, who shall be a resident of said city, and elected by the qualified voters therein. At the regular city election to be held on the first (1st) Monday in April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), and on that day biennially thereafter, there shall be elected by the voters of each ward in said city, one (1) director. whose term of office shall begin on the third (3d) Monday in April in the year of his election and continue for four (4) years and until his successor shall be elected and qualified; and on the first (1st) Monday in April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), and biennially thereafter, there shall be elected by the voters of the entire city one (1) director at large, whose term of office shall begin on the third (3d) Monday in April in the year of his election and continue two (2) years and until his successor shall be elected and qualified. Each of the persons so elected shall, before entering upon his office, take, subscribe and file with the clerk of the board of education an oath to support the constitution of the United States and the constitution of this state, and to faithfully discharge the duties of his office: Provided, that the term of office of all directors who are elected for a term expiring on the third (3d) Monday in April. A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892), shall continue to and expire on the third (3d) Monday in April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), or as soon thereafter as their successors shall qualify, and that the term of office of all the directors who are elected for a term expiring on the third (3d) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), shall continue to and expire on the third (3d) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895), or as soon thereafter as their successors shall qualify."

SEC. 2.: This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 20, 1891.